

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5259 of 2025**

=====

EVEREST CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LIMITED

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR. JIT P PATEL(6994) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS SHRUTI DHURVE ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR DARSHAN K KOTHARI(14004) for the Respondent(s) No.
5,6,8,9.1,9.2,9.3,9.4,9.5

MR.MANAN BHATTI(6535) for the Respondent(s) No. 7

MS SEJAL K MANDAVIA(436) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS. NIYATI K JUTHANI(7014) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NISARG H VYAS(9431) for the Respondent(s) No. 4.1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 19/08/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Jit Patel on behalf of the petitioner and learned Advocate Mr. Nisarg Vyas on behalf of respondent no. 4.1.

2. Learned Advocate Mr. Nisarg Vyas tenders a copy of an affidavit by the said respondent and would submit that the said respondent being the sole objector, has now, consented to the redevelopment and whereas copy of an MOU, which the said respondent has signed, is placed on record vide the affidavit in question.

3. Considering the same, learned Advocate Mr. Patel would not press the present petition. Affidavit is taken on record. Petition stands disposed of as withdrawn. Liberty is reserved in favour of the petitioner in case of difficulty.

NIRU

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)